
 
 
 A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in ROOM 

CVSO1A, CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST. MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 6 
SEPTEMBER 2012 at 4:00 PM and you are requested to attend for 
the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 APOLOGIES 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
2. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 

21st June 2012. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members, declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, 

non-disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in relation to any 
Agenda Item – See Notes below.  
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing 

Municipal Year. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF LEAD AND DEPUTY INDEPENDENT 
PERSONS  (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
 To consider a report by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 

Monitoring Officer regarding the process for the appointment of Lead 
and Deputy Independent Persons. 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES  
(Pages 21 - 22) 

 
 To consider a report by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 

Monitoring Officer regarding the inclusion of  Parish Council 
representation on the new Committee. 
 

7. PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
(Pages 23 - 26) 

 
 To consider a report by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 

Monitoring Officer on potential terms of reference for the new 
Committee. 
 



 
8. NEW STANDARDS REGIME - PROGRESS  (Pages 27 - 68) 
 
 To consider a report by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 

Monitoring Officer on the progress achieved thus far in implementing 
the new Standards regime. 
 

9. MONITORING OFFICER PROTOCOL AND FLOWCHART   
 
 To confirm the final version of the Monitoring Officer Protocol and flow 

chart as the process for consideration of complaints that a Member 
has failed to 
[...]
 sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 
emergency exit. 
 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

Room CVSO1A, Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Thursday, 21 June 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Mr D L Hall - Chairman 
   
  Councillors P J Downes, Ms L Duffy, R S 

Farrer, G J Harlock and A Hansard. 
 

  Messrs J Alexander, P Boothman, and 
G Watkins and Mrs S Stafford. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs B E Boddington and Mr M Lynch.  

 
27. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that Mr D L Hall be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 

period ending 30th June 2012. 
 

28. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1st December 
2011 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman welcomed new Councillor Ms L Duffy to her first 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

29. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared by the Members present. 
 

30. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Mr P Boothman be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Committee and Chairman of the Referrals (Assessment) Sub 
Committee for the period ending 30th June 2012.  

 
31. REPORTS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES   

 
 Reports on the activities of the Referrals (Assessment), Review and 

Consideration & Hearing Sub Committees were presented to the 
Committee by the Chairmen present.  In total, seven meetings of the 
Sub Committees had taken place since the last meeting and these 
had involved the consideration of allegations relating to Members of 
the District and St Neots Town, Upwood & The Raveleys and Yaxley 
Parish Councils 
 

Agenda Item 2

1



32. NEW STANDARDS REGIME   
 

 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on the issues that required to be 
considered to ensure that the District Council was ready to comply 
with the requirements of Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011 and 
recently published Regulations in respect of new ‘standards’ and code 
of conduct arrangements.  A further example of a potential Code of 
Conduct that might be adopted by the Council was tabled and a copy 
of this document also is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
Members understood that the Council still was required to 
 
• to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 

elected Members and co opted Members of the Authority; 
• adopt a Code dealing with the conduct that is expected of 

Members and co opted Members of the Authority when they 
are acting in that capacity; and 

• have in place arrangements under which complaints can be 
investigated and under which allegations of misconduct can 
be made. 

 
It was also noted that the Monitoring Officer was required to establish 
and maintain a Register of Interests of Members and co opted 
Members and provide a means for disclosure of pecuniary and other 
interests.  Whilst there was no continuing requirement for a Member 
to keep their declaration up to date except on re-election/re-
appointment, the Committee considered that it would be good 
practice for Members to review their registered interests regularly and 
update their declaration as necessary.    
 
The Committee was further advised that the District Council and all 
Parish Councils within Huntingdonshire were required to adopt a new 
Code setting out the conduct expected of their Councillors when 
acting in their capacity as an elected Member.  Having reviewed the 
merits of draft Codes compiled by the Cambridgeshire District and 
County Councils, the Department for Communities and Local 
Government, the National Association of Local Councils and the Local 
Government Association, the Committee indicated a preference for 
the option which had been tabled which was based on a draft 
produced by a well regarded legal expert on ethical standards 
matters. 
 
Having discussed these and other matters consequent upon the 
adoption of a new Code and the publication of new Regulations, the 
Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Council be recommended to adopt the Code of 
Conduct appended hereto as the basis for the new 
Code of Conduct for Huntingdonshire and the Head of 
Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
authorised to finalise the preferred option after 
consultation with the Chairman of the Standards 
Committee; 

2



 
(b) that the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 

Monitoring Officer be authorised to establish and 
maintain a new register of Members’ Interests in 
compliance with the requirements of the Localism Act 
2011 and the Council’s Code of Conduct and ensure it 
is available for public inspection in accordance with the 
Act; 
 

(c) that the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer be authorised to establish and 
maintain new registers of interest for each Parish 
Council in Huntingdonshire in compliance with the 
Localism Act 2011 and the Code of Conduct adopted 
by the respective Parish Council and ensure that they 
are available for public inspection in accordance with 
the Act;  
 

(d) that, after consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee, the Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer be requested to arrange 
sessions to train District, Town and Parish Councillors 
on the new registration and disclosure requirements; 

 
(e) that the Council be recommended to appoint a 

Standards Committee comprising seven elected 
Members of the District Council based on appropriate 
political proportionality and to include one Member who 
is a Member of the Executive (as currently constituted); 

 
(f) that the Council be recommended to invite Parish 

Councils to nominate two parish councillors to be co 
opted as non voting Members of the new Committee;  

 
(g) that the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 

Monitoring Officer be authorised to commence the 
process for the appointment of at least 2 independent 
person(s) (one permanent and one able to act in 
reserve) and to undertake a review of the role and 
remuneration of the position;  
 

(h) that a Selection Panel comprising three Members of 
the Committee be established to short list and interview 
candidates for the position of independent persons and 
to recommend an appointment to Council;  
 

(i)  that the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer be authorised to pursue, if 
appropriate, the possibility of a joint recruitment 
exercise with Cambridgeshire Authorities to appoint 
independent persons. 

 
(j) that, the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 

Monitoring Officer be authorised to finalise the protocol 
for the discharge of functions in relation to allegations 
that a Member of Huntingdonshire District Council or 
Parish Council in the District failed to comply with the 

3



adopted Code of Conduct;  
 
(k) that the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 

Monitoring Officer be appointed as the Proper Officer 
to receive complaints of failure to comply with the Code 
of Conduct and authorised to determine allegations in 
accordance with the agreed protocol; 

 
(l) that the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 

Monitoring Officer be authorised, after consultation with 
the Chairmen of the Standards Committee and 
Corporate Governance Panel to make any appropriate 
variations to the Constitution consequent upon the 
changes to the District Council’s standards 
arrangements; 
 

(m)  that the Corporate Governance Panel be requested to 
consider amending the Council's Procedure Rules 
(Standing Orders) to require that a Member must 
withdraw from a meeting room during the consideration 
of any item of business in which he/she has a 
disclosable pecuniary interest; and 
 

(n) that the arrangements for granting dispensations 
requested by District Councillors as described in 
paragraph 7.6 of the report now submitted be 
endorsed. 

 
33. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATION   

 
 A report by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring 

Officer was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) regarding two applications received for dispensation from St. 
Ives Town and Great & Little Gidding Parish Councils. 
 
It was explained that following elections in both parishes, the Clerks 
to these authorities had written formally to request dispensations to 
allow business in relation to community facilities in both parishes to 
be conducted during the new terms of office of the Councils.  
Therefore, to prevent the transaction of town and parish council 
business from being impeded by virtue of the interests that would 
need to be declared by the Members of the two Councils in question, 
the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that dispensation be granted to enable the thirteen 
Councillors of St Ives Town Council, who act as Board 
Members to a Community Interest Community set up to 
manage the Corn Exchange, St Ives, to speak and vote 
on matters likely to affect the company at Council or 
Committee meetings for the period ending 30th April 
2016; and 
 

(b) that dispensation be granted to enable the seven 
Members of Great & Little Gidding Parish Council to 
speak and vote on business arising at Council 

4



meetings concerning the Village Hall and Recreation 
Ground and the Great Gidding Charity for the period 
ending 30th April 2016. 

 
34. LOG OF CODE OF CONDUCT  ENQUIRIES   

 
 The Committee received and noted the Code of Conduct enquiries 

which had been recorded by the Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services and the Monitoring Officer since the last meeting in 
December (an extract of the log is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

35. TRAINING UPDATE   
 

 The Monitoring Officer reported that he had presented training 
[...]
 were being considered. 

 
1.2 Whist the District Council will continue to have responsibility for 

dealing with standards complaints against Town or Parish 
Councillors, there is no longer a duty for Parish Council 
representatives to be appointed to the Committee and consequently 
the Parish Council representatives on the former Standards 
Committee have ceased to hold office. 

 
1.3 However, the District Council can choose whether it wishes to 

continue to involve Town or Parish Council representatives in their 
new Standards Committee and if so, how many. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At the meeting in June, the Committee recommended that the Council 

should resolve ‘to invite Parish Councils to nominate Parish 
Councillors to be co-opted as non-voting Members of the Committee’.  
This course of action was approved by the Council at its meeting held 
on 4th July, 2012. 

 
2.2 As the Committee will still be involved in considering complaints in 

respect of Parish Councillors and in training Parish Councils on the 
Code of Conduct it is arguable that, having Parish representatives as 
co-opted non-voting Members on the Committee (or as part of case 
hearings) would ensure that the Committee retained an insight into 
local councils amongst its membership.  Such representation also 
could continue to bring knowledge about local issues which has been 
helpful, in the past, when assessing Parish cases.   

 
2.3 Due to a resignation the former Committee operated successfully for 

some time with only two rather than three Parish Council 
representatives in place.  This gave the Committee the flexibility it 
required to undertake the initial assessment of Member complaints 
and to be able to progress any subsequent reviews or hearings. 

 
3. APPOINTMENT PROCESS 
 
3.1 The Council has always approached the Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough Association of Local Councils (and its predecessor) for 
nominations to any vacancy which has arisen in Town and Parish 
Council representation.  Whilst there is concern that CPALC might not 
be as representative of Town and Parish Councils as previously, the 

Agenda Item 6

21



   
District Council still needs to demonstrate that it is appointing Town 
and Parish Council representatives to the Committee in a fair and 
open way. 

 
3.2 Whilst it is for the District Council to decide how it wishes to recruit 

and appoint Town and Parish Council representatives, it is important 
that these representatives should have the trust of Town and Parish 
Councils in the authority’s area and therefore the Committee might 
consider that they should be directly involved in the selection process.  
With this in mind and given the experience and knowledge of the 
former Town and Parish Council representatives, the Committee may 
consider it reasonable to – 

 
♦  invite Messrs J Alexander and G Watkins to express an interest 

in the two posts of Town and Parish Council representative on 
the Committee; 

♦  invite the views of CPALC on the appointment process and if 
considered appropriate, to seek the two nominations required 
through their membership; and 

♦  invite all Parish Councils to request their Members to express 
an interest in the positions. 

 
3.4 Members are reminded that a small allowance of £231 per annum 

formerly was payable and any travelling and subsistence costs 
incurred in attending meetings of the Committee and training events 
was met by the District Council. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 (a) that Members reaffirm their decision to appoint two Town or 

Parish Councillors to be co-opted as non-voting Members of the 
Committee; 

 
 (b) that an allowance of £231 per annum be made payable to the 

two appointed Town or Parish Council representatives plus 
reimbursement for any subsistence/travelling costs incurred in 
attending meetings of the Committee or training events; 

 
 (c) that Members’ views be invited on the most appropriate way to 

appoint two Town or Parish Council representatives to the 
Committee; and 

 
 (d) that, subject to the receipt of expressions of interest via 

whichever method is selected by the Committee, the Monitoring 
Officer be authorised to appoint two Town or Parish Council 
representatives after consultation with the Independent Person. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Previous Committee reports – July 2010 and June 2012. 
 
 
 
Contact Officers:  
Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel Nos:  (01480) 388007. 

22



   
STANDARDS COMMITTEE    6TH SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
 
 

PROPOSED CHANGES TO TERMS OF REFERENCE  
(Report by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and  

Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The special meeting of the Committee in June 2012 recommended 

the Council ‘to authorise the Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer, after consultation with the Chairman of the 
Standards Committee and the Corporate Governance Panel to make 
appropriate variations to the Constitution consequent upon the 
changes to the District Council’s Standards arrangements.’  

 
1.2 The Council approved this recommendation at its meeting on 4th July 

2012.  The Council also agreed to retain a Standards Committee 
comprising seven elected Members on the basis that there still was a 
need to respond to standards issues and consider how best to deal 
with complaints and investigations. 

 
1.3 Because the timescale for the adoption of the new Code and its 

implications was short, there was little opportunity to consider in any 
detail how a new Standards Committee might operate in the future.  
Reports elsewhere on this Agenda consider the potential for Parish 
Council representation on the new Committee and the appointment of 
Independent Persons.  Both would be co-opted to the Committee as 
non-voting Members. 

 
1.4 It is opportune therefore to consider the terms of reference for the 

new Committee and to update in particular, Article 9 of the 
Constitution which relates to 
[...]
Reference 

for the Standards Committee and the potential for the appointment of 
a Sub Committee to deal with complaints and respond to urgent 
applications for dispensation. .   

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
District Council Constitution 
 
 
Contact Officers:  
Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel Nos:  (01480) 388007. 
 

24



ARTICLE 9 -  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

1. STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 The Council shall at the annual meeting establish a Standards Committee. 

under Section 102 of the Local Government Act.  Its composition shall be 
governed by proportionality and it shall be subject to the same requirements 
on confidential and exempt information as any other Committee.  The 
Committee must be chaired by an independent member.  

 
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 
 The Standards Committee shall comprise - 
 

 7 members of the Council (of whom one must be to include one a 
member of the Cabinet but excluding the who is a Member of 
theExecutive LeaderExecutive); 

 1 Independent Person (IP)4 independent members who are is  not  a 
councillors or officers of the Council or any other local authority; and 
(to be appointed*) 

 3 2 town or parish councillors, representing town and parish councils 
in the District.(to be appointed*) 

 
 A member of the Cabinet may not chair the Committee. 
 
 The independent members person (and Deputy) shall be appointed to serve 

on the Committee for a term of four  three years from the date of their 
appointment as required under Section 28(7) of the Localism Act. and iIn the 
event that the iIndependent mPersonember fails to attend a meeting or 
function associated with the Committee for a period of nine months, that 
member would be automatically disqualified from his/her membership of the 
Committee duties.  An Independent Person shall be eligible for 
reappointment for a further term or terms.  

  
 The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Committee will be elected by the 

Committee and the Chairman of the Committee, or  or
[...]
earings into alleged breaches of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct; 

 determining appropriate sanctions or actions in response to breaches 
of the Code of Conduct; and 

 maintain an overview of dispensations granted to parish councillors 
from requirements relating to interests set out in a code of conduct; 

 the exercise of the above in relation to parish councils in 
Huntingdonshire and members of those Parish Councils; and 

 granting and supervising the exemption of certain posts from political 
restrictions under the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007. 

 
 The Standards Committee shall have the following other functions in respect 

of the District Council and its members - 
 

 formulating and recommending to the Council for adoption a Protocol 
for Member/Officer Relations and monitoring the operation of the 
Protocol; and 

 adoption of a Codes of Conduct for Planning and Licensing and 
monitoring the operation of the Codes. 

 
5.  SUB COMMITTEE OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 The Committee may appoint a Sub Committee comprising 3 Members to – 

 consider reports from  an investigator appointed to investigate an alleged 
breach of the Code of Conduct; 

 to act as a Hearings Panel to consider determinations following an 
investigation on an alleged breach of the code of conduct; and 

 to consider urgent requests for dispensations from District Council Members? 

Formatted: List Paragraph, Bulleted +
Level: 1 + Aligned at:  0.71 cm +
Indent at:  1.35 cm

26



   
STANDARDS COMMITTEE    6TH SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
 
 

NEW STANDARDS REGIME - PROGRESS 
(Report by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services  

and Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Members will recall that both the Committee and the Council at  their 

last meetings on 21st June and 4th July 2012 respectively, authorised 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer to 
put in place arrangements to ensure that the District Council complied 
wit
[...]
g Officer has issued a further Advice Note 

and Model Application Form to all Town and Parish Clerks in respect 
of the granting of dispensation.  Copies of the advice and Model Form 
are also enclosed. 

Agenda Item 8

27



   
 
2.6 Earlier on the Agenda, the Monitoring Officer described the action he 

had taken to attract candidates to the post of Lead and Deputy 
Independent Persons.  Four applications had been received by the 
closing date of 25th August and following the Committee’s meeting, it 
is the intention to convene a meeting of an Appointment Panel to 
enable a recommendation as to the successful candidate to be 
approved by the Council on 25th September 2012. 

 
2.7 As the introduction of the new standards requirements coincided with 

the Summer holiday season, the Monitoring Officer considered it 
prudent to hold training sessions in abeyance until the Autumn. 

 
3. GENERAL DISPENSATION 
 
3.1 Members may recall that the former Model Code of Conduct 

prescribed specified circumstances when a Member could exclude 
themselves from having to declare a prejudicial interest and leave the 
room when business arose in connection with that interest.  For 
instance, one of these matters related to housing, where the Member 
was a tenant of the Authority provided the functions under discussion 
did not relate to the Member’s tenancy or lease. 

 
3.2 As there are no similar exclusions in the Relevant Authorities 

(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012, the Committee 
may consider it appropriate to grant a general dispensation to all 
Members of the Council in specified circumstances. 

 
3.3 Under Chapter 7, Section 33(2) of the Localism Act, a relevant 

authority may “grant a dispensation…….. if, after having had regard 
to all relevant circumstances, the authority –  

 
 (a)  considers that without the dispensation the number of persons 

prohibited from participating in any particular business would be 
so great a proportion of the body transacting the business as to 
impede the transaction of the business; 

 
 (b)  considers that without the dispensation the representation of 

different political groups on the body transacting any particular 
business would be so upset as to alter the likely outcome of any 
vote relating to the business; 

 
 (c)  considers that granting dispensation is in the interests of 

persons living in the Authority’s area; 
 
 (d)  if it is an Authority to which Part 1A of the Local Government 

Act 2000 applies and is operating executive arrangements, 
considers that without the dispensation each Member of the 
authority’s executive would be prohibited from participating in 
any particular business to be transacted by the authority’s 
executive, or; 

 
 (e)  considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a 

dispensation. 
 
 A dispensation under this Section must specify the period for which it 

has effect, and the period specified may not exceed four years”.  

28



   
3.4. It is proposed that a dispensation be granted to enable Members to 

speak and vote where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest but 
where that interest is one which a member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would not reasonably regard as so 
significant that it is likely to prejudice the Member’s judgement of the 
public interest. Such dispensation to include the following specific 
circumstances – 

 
 (i)  setting the Council Tax and budget under the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992; and 
 
 (ii)  setting the allowances, payments or indemnity given to 

Members. 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The Committee is requested to note the action taken so far to 

introduce the new Standards arrangements; and  
 
4.2 The Committee is requested to grant a general dispensation to all 

Members of the Council for the period ending 30th April 2016 to 
enable all District Councillors to speak and vote on matters specified 
in paragraph 3.4. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Localis
[...]
s suggested that the session should last approximately 60 minutes 

and comprise - 
 

♦  a power point presentation by the Monitoring Officer – 30 
minutes 

♦  review of two/three case summaries in smaller groups – 15 
minutes 

♦  an opportunity for questions – 15 minutes 
 

4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The Committee is requested to endorse the proposed approach to 

training this Autumn. 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 
 
 
Contact Officers:  
Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel Nos:  (01480) 388007. 
 

70


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 APPOINTMENT OF LEAD AND DEPUTY INDEPENDENT PERSONS
	HDCIPRecruitmentPack-V2

	6 APPOINTMENT OF PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES
	7 PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDARDS COMMITTEE
	ARTICLE 9

	8 NEW STANDARDS REGIME - PROGRESS
	New Code of Conduct correspondence T and PC

	10 PROPOSED TRAINING PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in
Room CVSO, 1A, Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St. Mary's Street,
Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 6 September 2012.

PRESENT: Councillors K M Baker, Mrs B E Boddington,
Mrs L A Duffy, A Hansard, G J Harlock and
T D Sanderson.

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting
was submitted on behalf of Councillor
P J Downes.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED

that Councillor A Hansard be elected Chairman of the
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21st June 2012
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No interests were declared by the Members present.
APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

that Councillor Mrs B E Boddington be appointed Vice-
Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the Municipal
Year.

Before proceeding to consider the remaining business on the Agenda,
the Monitoring Officer gave a presentation on the new Code of
Conduct and associated arrangements.

APPOINTMENT OF LEAD AND DEPUTY INDEPENDENT
PERSONS

Further to Minute No. 32 (g) of the meeting held on 21st June 2012,
the Committee considered a report by the Head of Legal &
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) regarding progress in the process for
the appointment of a Lead and Deputy Independent Person.



Having noted that Independent Persons should be appointed after
public advertisement, application and interview, that the posts would
attract allowances of £1,000 and £500 respectively and that the Lead
Independent Person could attend meetings of the Committee as a
non-voting co-optee, Members

RESOLVED

(@) that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman and Councillor T
D Sanderson together with the Monitoring Officer be
appointed to comprise the Panel to interview
candidates for appointment to posts of Lead and
Deputy Independent Person; and

(b) that the Panel be authorised to report to the Council
the names of those candidates recommended for
appointment.

APPOINTMENT OF PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES

Further to Minute No. 32 (f) and having regard to a report by the Head
of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) Members considered how
best to approach the appointment of Parish Council representatives to
the new Committee.

Bearing in mind how important it was that these representatives
should have the trust of Town and Parish Councils in the authority’s
area and given also the experience and knowledge held by the former
Town and Parish Council representatives on the Committee,
Members considered that it would be reasonable to:-

* invite the former Town and Parish Council representatives to
express an interest in the two posts;
. invite the views of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough

Association of Local Councils on the appointment process
and, if appropriate, seek the two nominations required
through their membership; and

. invite all Parish Councils to request their Members to
express an interest in the positions.

Whereupon, it was
RESOLVED

(a) that the decision to appoint two Town or Parish
Councillors to act as co-opted and non-voting
Members of the Committee be reaffirmed,;

(b) that an allowance of £231 per annum be made payable
to the two appointed Town and Parish Council
representatives  plus  reimbursement for any
subsistence or travelling costs incurred in attending
meetings of the Committee or training events;

(c) that expressions of interest be invited from Town and
Parish Councils following the approach recommended



by the Committee; and

(d) that on the conclusion of the process described in (a) —
(c) ante, the Monitoring Officer be authorised to
appoint two Town or Parish Council representatives
after consultation with the Chairman of the Committee.

PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Referring to a report by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
Members considered the content of Article 9 of the Constitution, the
current terms of reference of the Committee and proposed
amendments required to reflect the way in which it was envisaged
that the Committee might operate in the future.

Having discussed the range of minor amendments required to Article
9 which were largely required to take account of changes in
legislation and having noted that the Head of Legal & Democratic
Services and Monitoring Officer had previously been authorised by
the Council to vary the Constitution in these circumstances after
consultation with the Chairmen of the Committee and the Corporate
Governance Panel, it was

RESOLVED

(a) that a Sub-Committee comprising three Members be
appointed when it is necessary to hear complaints of
misconduct by Councillors and to consider urgent
requests for dispensation from District Councillors; and

(b) that the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and
Monitoring Officer be authorised to convene meetings
of the Sub-Committee when necessary.

NEW STANDARDS REGIME - PROGRESS

By way of a report by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
the Committee was updated on the arrangements which had been
made to ensure that the District Council complied with the
requirements of the Localism Act 2011 since the Council adopted a
new Code of Conduct at its meeting in July.

Members noted that the Monitoring Officer had issued guidance for
District Members and Town and Parish Councils on the adoption of a
new Code and on the completion of the Declaration of Interest Forms
together with an Advice Note to Parish Clerks on the granting of
dispensations. Action also had been taken to encourage interest in
the posts of Lead and Deputy Independent Members (Minute No. 5
refers).

Furthermore, the Committee were advised that under the former
model Code of Conduct, specific circumstances were prescribed
when a Member could exclude themselves from having to declare a
prejudicial interest and leave the room when business arose in
connection with that interest. As there were no similar exclusions in



10.

the recent Regulations, the Committee
RESOLVED

that a dispensation be granted for the period ending 30th April
2016 to enable all Members to speak and vote in the following
circumstances in which it was considered that they would
have a disclosable pecuniary interest —

(i)  setting the Council Tax and budget under the Local
Government Finance Act 1992; and

(i)  setting the allowances, payments or indemnities given
to Members.

MONITORING OFFICER PROTOCOL AND FLOWCHART

Further to Minute No. 32 (j), the Head of Legal & Democratic Services
and Monitoring Officer circulated to the Committee draft Model
Arrangements for dealing with standards allegations under the
Localism Act 2011 and a draft complaints procedure flow chart.
(Copies of both documents are appended in the Minute Book).

The Committee reaffirmed its view that the new protocol should
include a requirement for complaints made about Parish Councils to
be referred, in the first instance, to the relevant Parish Council for
local resolution and only considered by the Monitoring Officer once
these measures had been exhausted or should such a course of
action not be practicable. The Committee also confirmed that there
shall be no right of appeal against the outcome of a complaint
referred to a Hearings Panel.

Subject to a review of the arrangements after 12 months operation, it
was

RESOLVED

that the final version of the protocol and flow chart to be used
by the Monitoring Officer when responding to allegations of
misconduct by a Member of the District Council or a Parish
Council in the District be approved.

PROPOSED TRAINING PROGRAMME

Having regard to a report by the Head of Legal & Democratic
Services and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the
Minute Book) and having reaffirmed their view that it remained the
role of the Committee to give advice and training on matters relating
to the Code of Conduct, Members endorsed proposals for a
programme of training sessions to be held in the Autumn at various
locations in the District for Town and Parish Councils and for several
drop-in sessions to be held in advance of scheduled meetings of
District Council Panels and Committees in the current cycle.

Following discussion on the response thus far by the District and
Parish Councillors to the requirement for completion of new ‘interest’
forms, the Monitoring Officer undertook to discuss with the Chairman
the action which might need to be taken should forms not be returned.



1. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on
Thursday 6th December 2012 at 4pm.

Chairman



